MANUAL NO.
PRT9311

STYLES

SP151H829M032
SP151H830M032
SP151H829M040
SP151H830M040
$P161S800M032
SP161S800M040
SP1615800M048C
SP1615900M032C
$P1615900M040C
$P1615900M048C
SP161H829M032
SP161H830M032
SP161H829MO40
SP161H830M040
SP1725800MAAC
SP1725800MACC
SP172S800MADC
SP172S900MACC
SP1725900MADC
SP172S900MAEC
SP1725800MBDC
$P1725900MBDC
SP172S900HAC
SP172S900HAD
SP172S900HAE
SP172S900HBD
SP1725900HBE

®
" Finest Quality

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

SP100 SERIES

INDUSTRIAL SEWING EQUIPMENT

29158607
No0.0984-00




Manuai No. PRT?311 llustrated Parts List for the SP100 Series Machines

First Edition Copyright 1993
By
Union Speclal Corperation Rights Reserved In All Countries
Printed in Japan October 1993

PREFACE

This parts manual has been prepared o assist you in locating individual parts or assemblies on the SP100 Series machines.
It can be used in conjunction with Union Special Adjusling manuai INS9310.

Itis the desire of Union Special that each machine run at its optimum performance. Parts listed in this manual are designed
specifically for your machine and are manufactured with utmost precision to assure long lasting service.

This manual has been comprised on the basis of available information. Changes in design and/or improvements may
incorporate a slight modification of configuration in illustrations or part numbers.

On the following pages are illustrations and termineclogy used in describing the parls used on the SP100 Series machines.

SAFETY RULES

energ ti irecti

The sewing machines described in this manual are prohibited from being put into service until it has been
ascertained that the sewing units, in which these sewing machines will be built-in have conformed with the
EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annex 11 B).

1. Before putting the machines described in this manual into service, carefully read the instructions. The starling
of each machine is only permitted after taking notice of the instructions and by qualified operators.

IMPORTANT! Before pufting the machine info service, dlso read the safety rules and instruction from the
molor supplier.

2. Observe the national safely rules valid for your country.

3. Each machine is only dllowed o be used as foreseen. The foreseen use of the particular machine is described
in paragraph “STYLES OF MACHINES” of this manual. Another use, going beyond the description, is not as
foreseen,

4. All safely devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of the
machine without the appertaining safety devices is not allowed.

5. The following safety. devices_are. components. of the sewing machines: Fingerguard, needle lever eyelet
guard, needle bar guard, needle break protection shield and handwheel-belt guard.

6. When gauge parfs are exchanged. (e.g. needle, presser foot, needle plate, feed dog and bobbin} during
threading, when the operator leaves the workplace, and during service work, the machine must be isolated
form the main power by swilching off the main swilch or disconnecting the main plug. On mechanically
operated clutch motors without a start inhibitor it is necessary to wait until the moter has stopped.




7. Wear safety glasses.

8. In case of machine conversions and changes dll valid safety rules must be considered, Conversions and
changes are made at your own risk.

9. Commissioning of the sewing head is prohibited unfil such time as the entire sewing unif is found to comply
with EC regulations.

10. The warming hinis in the insiructions are marked with cne of these two symbols:

ltems require special altention Danger of injury to operative or service staff

Be sure to observe and adhere to these indications and to the generally applicable regulations.
i rafi i j

11. For the following the machine has to be disconnected from the power supply by turning off the main switch
or by pulling out the main plug: '

11.1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc,

11.2 For replacing sewing tools such as needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog,
needle guard, folder, fabric guide elc.

11.3 When leaving the workplace and when the workplace is unaliended.

11.4 For maintenance work.

11.5  When using clulch motors without actuation lock, wait until the motor is stopped totally.
era int ce Directi

12. Maintenance, repair and conversion work (see item 8) must be done only by trained technicians or special
skilled personnel under consideration of the instructions.

13. Any work on the electrical equipment must be done by an electrician or under direction and supervision
of special skilled personnel.

eci i ire

14. Work on paris and equipment under electrical tension is not permitted. Permissible exceptions are
described in the applicable seclions of standard sheet DIN VDE 01085,

15. Before doing mainlenance and repair work on the pneumatic equipment, the machine has to be
disconnected from the compressed air supply. In case of existing residual air pressure affer disconnecting
from compressed dir supply (e.g. pneumatic equipment with air tank), the pressure has to be removed by
bleeding.

Excepilions are only allowed for adjusting work and function checks done by special skilled personnel,

St I

17. The sewing machines described in this manual are built according to the following standards:

EN292-2 Safety of machinery-basic concepts, general principles for design.

IEC204-3-1/EN60204-3-1 Elecirical equipment of industrial machines. Part 3: Purtiéular requirements for
sewing machines, units and systems,




Section 1 to 16 (page 1 to 28) of this parts list cover the machine of model Nos.
SP161S800M040 and SP172S900MADC, '
For subclass machine, refer to Section 18 Subclasses (page 30).
SON=VIYAPD1~16TWETEHERER (SP161S800M040, SP172S900KADC) Z /R L TW &
T, TOMY TSR] 8HEEHEEL &1,

CONTENTS

H iR

1. FRANE COMPONENTS(L) . vitirin ittt et e e e e o1
7L—L3F%E (D , _

9. FRAME COMPONENTS(2) .............. T 3
7 U—LME (D

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS .. ...ttt e et e 5

. F b BE % '

4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ... ..ottt T
&+ B Moyl B £

5. FEED MECHANISN COMPONENTS(L) ..o ttvntnt ittt e e 9
2% b B% M

6. FEED MECHANISE COMPONENTS(2) ...... e e o1
ROMME

7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS . ... .. ... ...t 13

Ew—s3, T — P
8. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(I) ... oo e e e 15
MARKEE (D

9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) ...t e 17
A% D

10. THREAD TENSION CORPONENTS ... ... ...ttt e e 19
X35 T B4R

11. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS . ..ottt et 21
T A ZBR

12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ...\ttt et e e e e 23
A 2% '

13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANTSM COMPONENTS ... ...\ ooreere e 24
SreIngE B R

14, LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ... oouotren et 25
o E R _

15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ... .oovneenne et e 27

B ERF—7IBE




16.

17.

18.

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ... o e 28
SO B R

SPECTAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ... .. ... '''e e esee s 29
i I S 5 B £

S LA S ottt e 30
Y7y 5 R

(1) SPIBISBO0MOBL ..ttt ittt et e e e e 30
(2)  SPIBIS800MOA8C .. o ... 30
(3)  SPIBISS00MOB2C ..\ttt 30
() SPIBISI00KOA0C .ottt e e e S .31
(5)  SPIBISI00MOABC .\ttt 31
(6)  SPISIHBAAMDBY .ttt et et et e e e 32
(1) SPIGIHSAANDAD oo e 32
(8)  SPIBIHBAANDBY L.ttt 33
(9)  SPIBTHBAMMOAD . ottt e 33
(10) SPLT2SBOOMAAC . ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e 34
(11)  SP1T2S800ACC .. ...o'vrenrrnn., IO 34
(12) SPIT2SBOOMADC ..ottt et e et e e e e e e e 35
(13)  SPIT2SO00HACE ..ottt et et e e e e 35
(14)  SPLT2SO00MAEC .. ..ttt ettt e e e e e 36
(15)  SPITZSBO0MBDC ...\ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e 36
C16)  SPIT2SI00MBIC . . oottt e e e e 36
(17) SP172S900HAC ................... T 37
(18)  SPIT2S900HAD ... .t T 37
(19)  SPIT2S00HAE ... ..ot SV 37
(200 SPLT2SO00HBD . ..ottt e e e e 38
(1) SPLT2SG00HBE . o 38
NUMERICAL TNDEX PARTS ........ e e e et e et e 39

K




1. FRANE COMPONENTS(1)

7L —LB%K (D




REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION O § ty
1 122-00200 FEED HMECHAISM COVER TH7™ % 1
2 122-00309 GASKET A E /U A A E V) 1
3 122-00408 GASKET B U772 Ao%y B 1
4 R0-3152001-00  RUBBER RING oyus™ 1
1) 122-00507 COVER A7) Fa9w975 7% 1
B TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 FAEY D=14.5 L=4 1

-7 85-4120915-SP  SCREVW 3/18-28 L=9 FATEYT 3/16-28 L=Q 5
8 122-29100 CHIP GUARD COVER 2IH2* AN 1
9 $5-2090520-SL  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=5 AFIRYT 9/64-40 L=5 1

10 121-01507 CLOTH YASTE COYER STOPPER Db A FA Nl 07 Nl 1

11 B1140-716-000  SPRING A-n2hnT- At % 1

12 NS-B090310~SH  NUT 9/64-40 ayarvE 9/64-40 1

13 S5-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 ReTEYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 2

14 S8-7110720-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7 THhETFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1

15 S5-3090610-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 1=0 THEYT §/64-40 =6 2

16 118-03004 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN A-PoHNT - EVYTYTh 1

17 SS-7090610-SFP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 HEFRDT 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 122-00903 LOGPER COVER P A DN 1

19 $5-8110410-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

20 122-00804 LOGPER COVER BRACKET T iy 7 Sl 5B 1

21 121-03206 LOCPER COVER PRESSER PLATE L A A S R G 1

22 121-01408 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE AT AR TN A L 1

23 122-00655 SIDE COVER ASM. Fa0T - Y3 1

24 $S-4120615-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 FATEYT 3/16-28 L=6 2

25 S8-8111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 B= 9.5 E3RY” 11/64-40 1=9.5 Z

26 121-03404 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING B~ =BAT 141 AT 1




9. FRAME COMPONENTS(2)

7L — L% (D




REF.NO NOTE

PART HO. DESCRIPTION oy 3 A Gty

1 121-00400 UPPER COVER GIHN" - 1
2 121-00707 GASKET Fad2Pd I3 A9y 1
3 121-00608 OIL CAP Fad27% 72 1
4 $S-4121215-SP SCREY 3/16-28 L=12 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=12 6
5 121-00806 OIL DRAIH SCREW TLRR-PY AA20537 1
6 RO-0781901-00  RUBBER RIRG auus” 1
7 121-01803 BELT COVER ATRMIAT - 1
] 35-4151215~8P  SCREW FATRY™ 15/84-28 L=12 3
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE Uf¥e 77 A% 1
10 $5-1110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8 539" 11/64-40 1.=8 1
11 $5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.38 TREFFEYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 121-00509 UPPER COVER GASKET SLHAT AT kY 1
13 121-00202 SIDE COVER PIAY AN 1
14 121-00301 SIDE COVER GASKET FIAVIAT A" Ry 1
_15 $8-4110715-5P  SCREY 11/64-49 (=7 FATEYT 11/64-40 1=7 3
16 35-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64~40 L=8.5 AFFRIT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
17 121-02505 BRAND BASE TTIUPTAT=3 1
18 $8-3090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 R 9/64-40 L=5 2
19 ‘TA-2050805-R0O  RUBBER PLUG poaey D=20.5 L=8 . 1
20 $5-9151210-TF  SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 ayhrT At 15/64-28 1
21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE Ab3F 274 2
22 TA-1701107-R0  RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
23 33-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Fa23dT 11/64-40 L=7 1
24 VZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIFTAETHTR 8.5K12.5K0.3 13
A B3013-141-HOA  WASHER L9 k™ Hxh g 9% 1
26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET A RITHAT-RT 1
27 S8-7090611-5.  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 ThEIRYT 9/64-40 L=6.1 2
28 121-04907 SAFETY PLATE AR HNT - ' 1
29 115-03703 SCREW STUD JFL-RT AR 4
30 ¥P-0751576-5D  WASHER 7.5X19%1.5 LTt 7.5X19%1.5 4
31 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 ATIETET R §.2X15X2 4
32 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 2YhTrYE 9/32-28 4
33 122-01208 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET P59 RY A% axy 1
34 122-01109 OIL RESERVOIR P73 1
35 118-10306 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET MAEY" ACY3Y 1
36 §8-6741010-SP  SCREVW 3/8~28 L=10 Eed™ 3/8-28 L=10 1
37 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 Y AR D/ A 1
38 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG bRy 1
39 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Mty D=8X4.5 1
40 TA-1470702-R0O_ RUBBER PLUG PPy 1
41 122-80204 BRAND LAVEL TTFURTEATY 1




3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

FEaBI LR




REF.N0 NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTICNH

1 $$-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F32%9" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

2 122-04004 THRUST HOLDER It 25ARF 1

3 $5-8110422-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FARIT 11/64-40 L=4 1

4 #01  SB-3120003-0A  BEARING anETYIThey 1

5 #01  SB-3120003-0B  BEARING anyT ek 1
6 #01  SB-3120003-0C  BEARING anyTYIT gy 1

7 #01  SB-3120003-0D  BEARING Y YT 1

3 #01  SB-3120003-0E  BEARING BTy 1

9 122~-10100 SLIDE BLOCK VAELT M DB e 1
10 122-04202 BALL BEARTNG D 2ayTh Rk ATFUYYT D 1
11 122-03600 CRANK SHAFT MES A 1
12 S5-5080212-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=2 AT RYT 5
13 $5-8030410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FARYT 1/8-44 L=3.5 1
14 122-04103 SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 PAFYT 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
15 1122-03907 CRANE SHAFT BUSHING € CA%N 1
16 B1212-704-000  SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 REeFEYT 11/64-40 L=18 1
17 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING B JaYTh BT -RATFYLST B 1
18 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM. L A2DYRT 3 1
19 121-32106 KNIFE DRIVING ROD 9L A0} (1)
20 $8-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=18 TM53Y" 11/64-40 1,=18 . (2)
21 SS5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.3 Ry 11/64-40 1.=7.8 1
22 $85-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IMEGFYT 11/64-40 L=7.3 H
23 121-08153 CONNECTING ROD ASH. MYES By 23 1
24 121-09104 CONNECTING ROD MRS Rt (1)
25 S5-7111810-TP  BEARING RETAINER FT =AY BT (2)
26 121-22354 UPPER LOGPER ROD ASM. YIA-A®-%T9F h3 1
27 S8-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 REEIRYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
28 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD A=A =Dy (1)
29 $8-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TRETFFYT 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
30 121-22305 UPPER LOQPER ARM YIA-NT —Fa9Dy (1)
3 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oYErET AL 15/64-28 (1)
32 121-22208 STOPPER A=A =Dyt FLRTA 4
33 122-15158 LOVER LOOPER RGD ASHM., YRA-AS -RTNFT A Y3 1
34 $5~7111810-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=18. MLFFYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)
35 121-22107 LOOPER DRIVING ROD B '] (1
36 $85-71114106-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TRETRYT 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
37 122-15109 LOVER LOGPER ARM A JRE-AT =290y A (1)
38 35-9151210-TF  SCREW 15/64-~28 L=11.8 YRR A 15/64-28 (1)
39 B1211-804-000  BALL BEARING A 2T BT -RATTNYT 1
40 115=-10609 WASHER ATFYYET k4% 1
41 WZ-2640310-KH  WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9X3.5 FIPTRETITR26.4X33.9X3.5 1
42 RO-3473501-00  RUBBER RING ouuy® 1
43 121-07702 THRUST HOLDER AIAMDT 1
44 58-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=9 3
45 121-07801 OIL SHIELD 229" H7 7" 5% 1
46 118-11601 COOLING FAN L5977y 1
47 121-07611 FLYVREEL AT TR A(A) 1
48 S5~8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MRS 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
49 Wp-0764016-SP  WASHER E3TFT R T6X20X4 i
oo S3-0681610-TP  SCREY 9/32-28 L[=10 RYFYEME 9/32-28 1=16 1
51 122-03816 FLYWHEEL C AZTINTARAL) 1
52 $85-7111410-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 LIRS 11/64~40 L=14 3

Note { i3 )a0l1...

.SELECTIVE PART

BE IR 8 &




4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

ST B 0l B FR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTICN By o2 4 Oty
1 121-09252 FEED FORKED CRANK ASM. ALY 788 93vh 1y 1
2 $5-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 nYRTES A 15/64-28 (1)
3 121-09203 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK MUY ey 15V (1)
4 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT FORE IS PAL 1
5 121-09401 BUSHING, FRONT ALY 9rARA 1
6 SS-8120410-SP  SCREW porgEd 1
7 121-09500 BUSHING, REAR APZFTIYY aY0ARE 1
8 £S-1201010-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D= 12 V=10 A32k9% D=12 W=10 ¥3 2
9 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAFYS 1/4-40 L=6 (4)

10 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C 1907238 15wy 1
11 121-09658 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASM. MOORTIFS HY 1
12 . $S-9151210-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.8 YRR AF 15/64-28 (1)
13 121-09609 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER VRIS TP (1)
14 $SS-8000530-TF  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 FAEYS 9/64-40 1=5 2
15 #01  121-09955 LINK PIN ASM. ARSI Oy By 1
16 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK 19y (0.1}
17 121-09906 LINK PIN C A BRTRUVY %V O (2)
18 121-10102 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK M) BRranyy 1
19 121-10250 NEEDLE HOLDER ASM. METD B3 1
20 121-10201 NEEDLE HOLDER ML o8]
21 121-10300 . MNEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING MESD A4 (1)
22 R0-1082401-00  RUBBER RING IDNZ A 1
23 SS-8110710-SP  SCREV FAEYS 1
24 121~10409 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER MER 2% 1
25 SS-6080720-SP  SCREW - E359° 1/8-44 =7 1
26 #05  121-10607 MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE, A MAMEFE APV A 1
27 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE AJAREHIAR A 1
28 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING ML A% 1
29 SD-0280401-SL  HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 ¥ uEyt D=2.8 H=4 1
30 #02  121-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP 1 Ry MR 1
31 #02  SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 PEYS 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
32 #02  HDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 M ODCA27 #11 1
33 #03  121-48706 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE SEYASY AR 1
34 #03  SS-8080310-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 MY 1/8-44 1=2.8 2
35 #03 _ MDC-270R1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 AU _DCX27 #11 2
36 #02  121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MIAFPYIH 1
37 _ $S-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEY™ 11/64-40 L=5 1
38 #03  121-11308 THREAD GUIDE, 2-REEDLE SRUASY AU R P VA 1
39 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND MAE PUFART 4 1
n - - RO

MEFA) 29T 2R A

41 121-12306 FELT A 1
42 121-12207 COVER LURY VUES Y F 1
43 TA-0851301-R0  OIL FELT hALY 1

121-12405 FELT B MM ThE B 1
_io_____BLQ_GD_OAQZ_E_A__LJlﬁKI_CATING PIPE fa-7" 0.2
46 #02  121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE MY FUETURT AT 1
47 $85-4110515-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEYT 11/64~40 L=5 1
48 #03  121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE SHEYATY RUARTVETY BTART 1
49 #02  121-11506 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MR FUkT 1
50 S5-6090870-TP _ SCREW 9/64-40 =6 k" 9/64 40 =6 2
51 #03  121-11605 TAKE-UP LEVER, Z2-NEEDLE SRYATH MARFUETY 1
52 #01  121-09955 LYNK PIN ASM. AP ONLEC Y By 1
53 £0-2520000-00  OIL WICK vy ' (0.1)
54 121-09906 LINK PIN C A BETONVE ey C (1)

Note ( {ESC )#01....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE
#02....FOR SP161S80CH040
#03....FOR SP17238900MADC

Jg?ﬁfﬁ /L nBl:m
SP1618800H040 H
-SP172S900HMADC H




FEED MECHANISHM COMPONENTS(1)

20 B (D

2.




REF.NO ROTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGOGN S Oty

1 122-08161 .FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASH. To0EL IVTE By 1
2 122-08104 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY AL T4 (1)
3 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 E3EY™ 1/4-40 L=7 (2)
4 122-08203 FEED CAM T4 (1)
5 #01  SB-3350002-0A  BEARTNG anaT gy hek (1)
4] #01  SB-3350002~0B  BEARING ‘ 2SI A {1)
7 #01  SB-3350002-0C - BEARING TEATYIT T {1)
] #01  SB-3350002-0D  BEARING wtre MYV (1)
9 #01  SB-3350002-0E  BEARING aFTYIT ey (1)
10 122-089006 CRANK ROD ' TG nyp” (1)
11 122-08302 SLIDE BLOCK a8 FhaT2 (1)
12 122-08401 FEED ADJUSTING CAM THUFa9ty A (1)
13 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 ATV Y (2)
14 Sp-0260271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 Yrudt D=2.6 H=2.7 (1)
15 122-08307 RATCHET GEAR SPRING FFa9bk ¥ AT {1)
16 S$-8080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=3.0 b3%YT 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1)
17 122-08609 RATCHET PAWL SPRING GFryh THINTF {1
18 122-08500 RATCHET PAWL EFETY (1
19 122-08708 RATCHET GEAR FFaabETY - {1)
20 5S-6111110-5P  SCREVW 11/64-40 1L=11.0 L32y” 11/64-40 1,=11 {1)
21 $5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FARYY 11/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
22 122-09052 FORKEND CRANK ASH. TRy b3 1
23 $8-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nyI7ET A+ 15/64-28 n
24 122-02003 FORKEND CRANK Ty FRRehIvy n
25h $5-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 [= 8.5 IPLITFYT 11/64-40 1=8.5 1
26 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C ez sy C 1
27 122-11801 PUSH BOTTON CAP TURTEY Faw7® 1
28 122-11702 PUSH BOTTON STUD TR BT h 1
29 RE-0320000-K0  SNAP RING 3.2 ™ abd7 3.2 1
30 121-18600 01l SHEET TRV AAAY-F 1
31 B1652-704-000  SPRING TRV AT F 1

Note ( @3 )#0l....SELECTIVE PART HEIREE

— 10 -




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)

7% 0 B (2)

- 11 —



REF.NO0 NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION Loy 4 A Qty
1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASH. SRR LUEL I b 1
2 122-09904 MAIN FEED BAR Ya 4B FETAEY (1)
3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEEDR BAR ThodH anrTaRy (1
4 RE-0400000-X0 E-SHAPED SHAP RING (4MM) EXT kA7 4 1
5 115-29906 WASHER = ol ey 0 1 1 A A 1
6 122-10308 SLIDE BLOCK MPTRLET haTe 1
7 118-28050 COLLAR ASK. FHLI™Y H95- 93 1
8 §5-8110410-TFP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=3,5 (1)
9 C3~0790731-SH  THRUST COLLAR ST (1)

10 SS-8110410-TF _SCREW 311/64-40 1= 3.5 RAzYT 11/64-40_1=3.5 1
11 122-10209 FEED BAR SRAFT ELTNES VIS 1
12 R0O-0371801-00  RUBRER RING oYy 1
13 S85-7120910-SP  SCREY 3/16-28 L=9 IXEFF™ 3/16-28 L=9 1.
14 o1 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG Ia FHUAT 1
15 Ho2  122-35206 MAIN FEED_DOG Y2 AHUAT 1
i6 $5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 E339” 9/64-40 L=7. 1
17 S5-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 ehEIFY” 3/32-56 L=5.5 1
18 122-38101 AUXILIARY FEED DOG Fa AN 1
19 #03 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG YT athyn™ 1
20 #01 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 78 APnT 1
21 o2 122-36708 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG T AT 1
22 SS-6090810-TP SCREV 9/64-40 L=7.5 L3y 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
23 122-10605 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT ELTGE VIS S A SR ) 1
24 12210506 RUBBER SUPPORT G DATa a4 % 1
25 121-18303 RUBBER i M W 2
26 122-10407 RUBBER CASE G e X ot 1
27 S85-7110910-5P SCREW TAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
28 SS-6090910-TP SCREV  9/64-40 L=9 E5%9™ 9/64-40 L=9 2
29 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 E3THE 3.TXTH 2
30 122-10704 FEED._BAR SUPPORT.. RIGHT A9t Hhy AL 3% 1
31 122-10803 SPRING LYY HFIATR 1
32 58-8111010-TF  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=9.5 Fr3y™ 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
33 55-6111010-TP SCREW TREFEIT ) 1
34 B3228-771-00B  BOBBIN WIWDER SPACER AFRF AN -F- 1
_35 122-09102 ROCKER SHAFT Tty 1
36 122-09201 MAIN FEED PIR Y2 Y H
37 122-09300 MAIN FEED LINK VRN L BRIV 1
38 B1620-804-000  COLLAR yath) kP uhs- 1
39 B1707-155-000  FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE Y FRATRYY 1 hC R 1
40 SS-6121220-TF _ SCREY 3/16-28 1,=11.5 E9gy” 3/16-28 1,=11.5 1
1 122-10902 BUSHIRG, FRORT ER A IS 953 1
42 122-09805 LINK THER) YUy 1
43 122-09706 COLLAR a0 Yuhhs- 1
44 WP-0451026-SH  WASHER LI ET ¥ 1
45 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=18 TACGRY 11/64-40 1.=18 1
46 122-09458 SUB-FEED ARM ASH. PR HYaFT (53) 1
47 122-09508 PIN ZE DI {1}
48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER 7% 4 9Tt {1)
49 122-09607 PIN COVER N LY TR {1}
50 SS-6080410~-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=4 k3xy” 1/8-44 |.=4 {(2)
51 5$5-9151210-TP  SCREVY 15/64-28 L=11.8 nYFIETAE 15/64-28 (1)
52 CS-127101A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 ¥=10 252k D=12.7 W=10 »3 2
53 SS-8660G10-TP SCREYW 1/4-40 L=6 bAFZT 1/4-40 L=6 {1)
b4 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR Iy wInsks 1
55 SD-00640321-TF  HIHGE SCREM PAVE S 1
56 122-11405 LINK FETg Faddy UMy 1
57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION FEohF a0y AEUAR 1
58 SS-T090540-T? SCREW 9/64-40 L=b TAEFEY 0/64-40 L=h 2
59 55-4120915-SP SCREY 3/16-28 L=9 FATRYT 3/16-28 L=9 2
60 115-29005 STOPPER b St - bt v A { i F il 2
B1 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 L3R % 6.2X13X1 1
62 B1647-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT FEU- 09Ty 1
63 B1646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED BINGE SCREW FRT - RTVEYT 1
64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASM. FETHEDIEYTTY FY2TY 1
65 121-18709 ~_ROCKER SHAFT "METAL $ET FadevITh AN 1
66 R0O-0601501-00 RUBBER RING CQyuye 1
67 CS-087081B~-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. SIS FEVH 1
63 35-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAES™ 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER TR F2TEINFT 1
10 SS-66G0GI0-TP  SCREY 1/4-40 [=6 Ligd” 1/4-40 1=6 1
71 122-11504 SPRING , SR FaolYLAT- AF 1
72 CS-087081C-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 23Ah5-43 1
73 B1536-804-000 PIN IV A3 AT Y 1
74 SCREY 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAEY 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

$5-8110410-TP

Nete ( {E3C )#01....FOR SP161S800M040

#02,...FOR SP172S300HADC
#03....FOR PO5/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

- 12 -

SP161S800M040 F
SP172SQ00HADC
PO5/Q01 3¢ a5




7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COHPONE.NTS

Ea—r, F—BEKR

—_—— e — e —

60

— 13 —



REF.KQO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S Qty
1 121-22602 BUSHING, REAR A=A =3™) BomARA 1
2 £3-103121A-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=10.32 ¥=12 25295 D=10.32 ¥=12 Y3 1
3 §5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FXEYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2)
4 121-22503 BUSHING, FRONT LA A A B 31 1
5 121-22404 UPPER LOOPER_SHAFT VA Sl e i/ 1
6 #02  122-14B856 UPPER LOOPER ARM D ASM. FIA-NT-UFTD (73) 1
7 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARH D HIK-AC-9F" D (1)
8 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 OyhuE”EF 15/64-28 (1
9 $5-9090610-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 pydyE- Ak 9/64-40° L=5.5 1

10 121-24004 THREAD TAKE-UP, RIGHT JLA-A"-F kY %7 1
11 $S-7110840-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IVEFRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
12 118-33506 LOWER LOQOPER THREAD TAKE up YRE-AT FETY 1
13 $5-8080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 333" 1/8-44 L=4 1
14 122-15554 OIL SHIELD PLATE ASH. =A% =) 4PT RTINS 1
15 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING 11 T N e M V) 1
16 $5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E33Y" 8/64-40 L=6 1
17 121-24202 UPPER LOOQPER THREAD GUIDE OLE-A ~AFFUL Fait 1
18 §5-7090850-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8 IRV 9/64-40 L=8 1
19 121-23808 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER K=h°~FUET YA - 1
20 S5-4110715-SP  SCREN 11/64-40 1L.=7 FATEY" 11/64-40 1.=1 2
21 S5-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/064-40 L=6 EY 9/64-40 L=6 1
22 118-33407 LOVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE YRE-AT AFPUHA 1
23 121-23907 THREAD GYIDE, RIGHT FANIF ARG O P S M 1
24 $5-3090610-SF  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y™ §/64-40 L=6 1
25 118-31906 PIN v IR U | ) 1
26 118-31807 GAUGE FTR-ATPTAPT BRI 1
27 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING Quuy™ 1
28 122-15703 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER L A-AT— AMPUTA (I) 1
29 $5-4090615-8F  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FATFYS 9/64-40 L=6 1

_30 122-14805 UPPER_L.OOPER GUIBE COVER DE AN =BT 7% ]

31 SS-7060610-5P  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 hEFRYT 3/32-56 L=5.5 2
32 122-14755 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 9Lh=A° =F" A} BHLHI 1

33 121-23204 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE YIR-AC BT AT i

34 121-22909 UPPER LOGPER HOLDER L A=A -RTF 1

35 122-14706 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPURT AL KA -HTART 44X 1

36 35-9090410-TP  SCREV QYRR k1 1

37 S$3-7151340-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12.5 LTI 2

38 104 122-47300 . UPPER LOOPER YL At - 1

36 #0565  122-47102 UPPER LOOPER BLE~A" - 1

49 #01 121-22859 UPPER LOOPER-ARM B ASH, 91 _%=h" = IFTB h3 1

41 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B "L 4-A°- 9578 (1
42 §5-9151210-TF  SCREV 15/64-28 L= 11 8 DyAyET R 15/64-28 (m
43 SS-9090610-TPF  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 oYy kb 9/64-40 L 1
44 #03  118-31757 PIN ASH. TI-ACRTR BV Y 1
45 113-31708 071 WICK STOPPER BALL 2HYPARTR {(nH
46 €0-2020000-00  OIL WICK 13y 0.1)
47 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK =R {0.1)
48 122-40107 LOVER LOOPER S A N 1
49 122-15356 LOVER LOOPER ARM ASM. YR OASATYYTHFT b3 1
50 122-15307 LOYER _LOGPER ARM Pl e M b A {1
51 B2531-704-000  WASHER VITHFT ATy (1)
52 P3-0200062-KH  SPRING PIN 2X6 ATV 2X6 (1
53 135-08700 HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN BRBNT- AFIATIY (1)
54 $5-9151210-TF  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 DypA™ R 15/64-28 (1)
55 55-6090630-TP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L=0 L3#y” 9/64-40_6=0 1
56 122-15604 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT BhT ULy (L2™Y) 1
57 $$-6111149-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L3RyT 11/64-40 L=11 1
53 122-15406 0IL SEAL IR A-AT-ITh SRS 1
59 $5-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 E5%Y" 9/64-40 L=9 1
60 122-15208 LOWER LOQPER SHAFT NE I Tl el A 1
61 122-14904 LOWER LOGPER BUSHING,FRONT YR OA-ATITY RINRE 1
62 CS-100101D-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. A52bF9- 13 1
63 55-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 bAFST 1/4-40 L=4.5 {2)
64 122 15000 L.OVER LOOPER BUSHING,REAR VR AN =YY hhndas 13
D ; A7y WOy 1
66 SS—4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 AT 1/8-44 L=6.4 1

Note ( k& )

Hol....
#02, .,
63, ..
104, ..

#05. ..

FOR SP161S800M040
.FOR SP1723900MADC

.FOR SP15]1.SP161 & SP172
(HEEDLE #9,811,#14)

.FOR SP151,5P161 & SP172
(NEEDLE #14,11G,1#18)

- 14 —

.SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE

SP161S300K040 A
SP1725000MADC B
BIRM»ABSEHS
SP151,8P161,5P172 Hi
(3t FEF #9,411, 414
SP151,5P161,5P172
($HETF #14,416,418)




8. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(1)

MABRE (D

10— G

1
S

||||||||||||||||||||||||

23

— 15 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty
1 121-15051 FOOT LIFTIRG LEVER STAND ASM. TEILFPYT LN 27103 1
2 121-15002 FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND , EX7FTLAT T (1)
3 121-15101 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER FEILRTYLAT - (L
4 121-15200 STOPPER FHLNTT 2hon® - (1)
5 S8-7110510-sP  SCREW 11/64-4Q =5 IRLFFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
6 SD-0640241-sP  HINGE SCREV D= 6.35 H= 2.4 2Ty3YT D=6.35 H=2.4 (n
7 P5-0300142-KH  SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 27yt 3X14 (1)
8 121-15309 SPRING THL B3PI AT (1)
9 SS-5080340-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=3.0 L3397 1/8-44 1=2.9 (1)
10 $3-4110715-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 =7 TATREYT 11/64-40 1=7 2
11 121-14708 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW L FadkyFEy” 1
12 B1515-804~00B  PRESSER SPRING 9L A% B 1
13 121-14307 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT FHL Fagehiok 1
14 121-14609 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER THIFadLyFI~ 9 1
15 S5-8110410-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bAFY” 11/64-40 1,=3.5 1
16 R0O-1100901-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
17 121-14908 PRESSER BAR COVER LR AT I FN 1
18 R0-1100901-00  RUBBER RING oyvs™ 2
19 - 121-14302 PRESSER BAR BUSHING THIRTY R4 1
20 121-14450 PRESSER BAR ASH. 0 S B 1
21 55-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
22 121-14203 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT TRLYFRVITITh 1
23 121-13601 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT FHEII™Y 1
24 121-13700 BUSHING LYY Ak 1
0 S8-4121215-SP _ SCREY 3/16-28 [,=]2 FATRYT 3/16-28 [=12 i
26 118-19414 LIFTING HOOK ERAN L A DL 1
27 5S-6151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 k3797 15/64-28 L=12 1
28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyprIvE 15/84-28 1
29 118-19703 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING HIFFTN R i
30 121-13908 LIFTIRG ARM FHIF T 1
31 35-8110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 L334 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
32 121-13858 THRUST ARM ASH. FTHIITY 2920977 43 1
33 121-13809 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT THRUST LYY 2324937 (1)
34 $5-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.38 oYIyET A 15/64-23 1
35 S8-7161040-Sp  SCREW 1/4-24 L= 9.5 eI 1/4-24 L=9.5 ]
36 118-18307 LIFTING LEVER TRIPHT LA~ 1
.37 118-191049 LIFTING LEVER SCREW TRIPT LA - 397 1
38 122-06702 LIFTING LEVER SPRING TRIZYT AT =A% 1
39 N3-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 o9ar+Ir 11/64-40 1
40 SS-7111410-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 2EFET_11/64-40 1=14 1
41 122-06603 LEVER STOPPER THIFF" LA =2bwA®~ 1

- 16 —




9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2)

MABR @

— 17 —



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | Oty
1 121-14005 PRESSER FOOT ARM L HFT 1
2 B1528-804-000-A THREAD TRIMMER AT 1
3 55-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 L3I 1
4 #01  122-30165 PRESSER FOOT ASM. THLFY2" 1
2 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE FFLEI” (1)
6 35-6090650-SP  SCREW 8/64-40 L=6 k739" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
7 B1530-804-000  STOPPER L 2R9A° - (1)
8 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2,5X%6X0.5 LTI 2.5%X6X0.5 (1)
9 $S-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IREIRYT 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)

10 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 [=1.9 k333" 3/32-56 1.=1.9 1
11 B1511~814~000  REAR PRESSER FOOT DFRUETA {1)
12 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT £ N (1)
13 $S-7080520~SP  SCREVW 1/8-44 L=4.9% RAEFRYT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
14 B1508-804-00B  SPRING L FUYFATR (1)
15 B1509-80G4-C00  STITCH TONGUE Ar2ATHE" A (1)
16 $8-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-58 L=3.5 SFE N N
17 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD B-bbTA (1)
18 118-20701 FINGER GUARD "y - 1
18 #02  122-30264 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ERAR e 1
20 118272009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 13IES” (1)
21 122-32104 PRESSER FOOT R (1
22 B1508-804-008  SPRING FHL MIYTATR {1)
23 B1509-814-00P  STITCH TONGUE Th24™Y 274 (1)
24 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD ' (1)
2h B1511-814-000  REAR PRESSER F0OT pier: 1 )
26 B1530-804-000  STOPPER 4L ZPYA°- (1)
27 SS-6060210~SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 E3%y™ 3/32-56 L=1.9 (1
28 35-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 LFRy” ) (1)
29 S5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E5%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
30 S8-~7060610-3P  SCREW 3/32-56 |= 5.5 RhEIRYT 3/32-50 L=5.5 (1)
k| $S-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 ThCIEDT 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
32 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 E3FTIT % 2.5X6%0.5 (1)
33 118-20701 FINGER GUARD Sl A (1
#01....FOR SP161S800H040 SP161S800M0A0 H

Note (R )

#02. .. .FOR SP172S800KADC

— 18 —

SP172S800MADC H




10.

THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
BT TEAF

SP1615S

- 19 —




REF.NG HNOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN e Y 3 A Qty

1 #01  121-380154 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. LFPUFANTY H3 1
.2 #02  121-80253 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. ARPYFARTY B3 1

3 121-26207 THREAD GUIDE PLATE LFPUHAATY (1)

4 121-26959 KNOB ASM., YELLOW ARFATIYRI ¥ B3 (2)

5 121-26900 KNOR. YELLOW {bFanivey % 08

6 B3112-704-000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING L A S (n

7 B3102-304-000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW fFF3-Y A% (340 (1)

8 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER F39997F 41 (1)

9. B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AFFA-IAT I TINE 1
10 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 4} Fa-85 2}
11 B3120-352-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AFFI-IAT I JLAT (1)
12 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR LhFaY B9 (n
13 121-26850 KROB ASM., RED ApFATIYRI T 43 (1)
14 121-26801 KNOB, RED LIy YRy 7 (1
15 B3112-704-000  TENSTON SPRIHG BUSHING e N ) ) (1)
16 B3101-804-000 TENSION SPRING, RED AFFI-Y AR (1)
17 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER EELOL A S5 O 1
18 B3120-704-000  THREAD TEHSIGN SPRING FELT LFFI-IATES IR (1)
19 B3126-012-00¢  THREAD TENSION DISK AFF3-915 (2)
20 B3120-352-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT £FF3-IA" 2 IR} (1
21 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR {rF399 £79 (1
22 121-27056 KNOB ASM., BLUE ApFTRIYRY P B3 (n
23 121-27007 KNOB, BLUE £FF299993 7 (1)
24 B3112-704-000  TENSION SPRING BUSHING TNEI AL 1 (1)
25 B3103-804-000  TENSION SPRING., BLHUE £bF3-Y AF (71) 1
26 121-26702 TESION DISK PRESSER F39347F 191 (1)
27 B3120-704-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT AFFI-INTES JLRE {1)
28 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK AMF3-9%3 (2)
29 B3120-352-000  THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT A hFR=-JATIET JIhE {1)
30 121-26405 THREAD TENSION BAR {rFa9y &9 (&0
31 121-27403 SCALE SHAFT ATYYH (1)
32 121-27502 SCALE SHAFT PIN LRIy Oy ()
33 121-27601 SCALE GEAR FTOAT AR (1)
34 121-27700 GEAR RNy AT AR (1
35 121-27809 GEAR SHAFT M ARy 1)
36 121-27957 SCALE CASE ASH. FEYr-2 H3 {1
37 121-26504 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MARFa9Y $54PF U (1)
38 121-28203 SCALE SIDE PLATE TEY b 4% (1)
39 121-28302 THREAD LOOPER GUIDE RN ] m
49 #01  TA-0620504-R0O  CAP bty 6B
41 $5-2090830-SL  SCREW TGRS (1
42 NS~6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 nYHYFYE 0/64-40 (1
43 S$S-7110740~TL  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.0 TREIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 (1
44 S$-7111410-TK  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=14 FREFFY™ 11/64-40 L=14 2
45 PS-0300132-K#  SPRING PIN 3X13 VAR A, 1
46 -$S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L= 8.5 ULFFYT 11/864-40 L=8.5 1
47 121-26108 CENTER THREAD GUIDE Fa9dhy AF7UHA 1

Note ( ¥EEC )#0l....FOR SP161S800M040-

#02....FOR SP172S900MADC

— 20 —

SP161S800M040 HI
SP17235900MADC H3




11. LO¥WER KNIFE COXPONENTS
T A 2 B8R

-21 —




REF.H0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN E oy x4 ty
1 122-19101 CYLINDER BRACKET WY T3 1
2 122-19903 THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER MNARET 4 Y2 1
3 122-19804 THRORT PLATE BASE, UPPER A% 24T 1
4 122-40701 NEEPLE GUARD ULy, 1
5 122-20109 SPRING STOPPER YRAANTF PR 1
8 122-18606 PIN YV -INT = FAECY 1
7 122-19507 SPRING WUET= FAT= AR 1
8 122-19200 COVER BASE YR~ FAS-24 1
9 122-19358 CYLINDER COVER ASM. SIVE =Rt - B3 1

10 122-20000 LOYER XNIFE SLIDE STUD IRAA T4 TITY 1
11 122-20307 LOVER KNIFE ] IAR 1
12 122-20208 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PRATE %42 AT 1
13 $§-2110910-SL  SCREV 11/64-40 L=9 RE52Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
14 SS-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 QMEFFY” 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
15 SS-7110840-SP _ SCREVW 11/64-40 =7.8 THEGFIT 11/64-40 1=7.8 1
16 S$-8080310-TP - SCREVW 1/8-44 1.=2.8 FAEYS 1/8-44 L=2.8 1
17 S55-6110480-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=4.3 TE3EYT 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
18 111-11705 WIPER SOLENOID PIN DANC =LY h 1
19 $8-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT 3" 3/16-28 L=9 3
20 $S-8080310-TP _SCREY 1/8-44 [=2.8 FARY 1/8-44 1=2.8 1
21 SS-7080520-SP  SCREVW 1/8-44 L=4.9 Zhk332Y" 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
22 S$-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 =5 2he3FYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
23 122-20505 SPRING IRAZ A9AMTYTH AR 1
24 $5-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FATRYT 11/64-40 L=8 1
_25 122-19705 PIN T 9kt aFECY ' 2
26 #01  R4200-KOE-DOO  THROAT PLATE A4 1
27 #02  R4305-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE: URL 1
28 $5-8110422-TF  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=4 FAFY™ 11/64-40 L=4 1
29 122-20604 BRAKET AR V) _ 1
30 PS-0150065-KP  SPRING PIN 1.5%6 A7V 1,5X6 1
31 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FARYY 1/8-44 L=3.5 2
32 #03  R4305-KOE-E0A  THROAT PLATE UPE 1
Note ( 32 )#01....FOR SP161S8004040 SP161S800M040

#02....FOR SP1725900HADC

H
SP172S900MADC H
#03....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS o

PO5/001 ZE i A0

- 22




12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
b2 2Bk

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION ey 34 A Qv
1 #01  118-23804 CRANK PIN C 7898 vty C 1

2 121-32254 FEED FORKED ARM ASH. YEAR FRRE UFT 93 1

3 121-3220% UPPER XNIFE DRIVING ARM. YIAR TR 9T (1

4 SS~9661230-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 uyAET AL 1/4-40 L=12 {1)

B 121-32502 BUSHING, REAR 9IAAF"H HI0AE 1

6 C5-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=1Q A3280¥ D=11.11 W=10 1

7 $S-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=3 (2)

3 121-32304 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT IR AT 1

g S5-4060310-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=2.5 FATEYT 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
10 115-65801 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT YIAART ATy 1
11 115-66809 0IL SEAL IR AARI- 4 1
12 121-32403 BUSHING, FRONT SLAAYTY RLARK i
13 115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT PIARRFT 1
14 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE A% 1
15 115-65702 WASHER AALFL FTNT 2 1
16 S5-4060310-5P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 TATEY" 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
17 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YR 1
18 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER FYARHNAT 1
19 S5-9111610-3P  SCREV 11/64-40 1.=16 oyBsET A 11/64-40 L=16 1

Note ( {E& }#0l....SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERAMCE

BAR» A & BB




713, NEEDLE COOLING ECHANISK COMPONENTS

§f 1y A% 8 B %
10
B
7
5
; 13
4 v
-
i
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Oty
1 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASH. M LAEPIEIYI™ 1
2 122-24606 TANK LUNSTEE S A V) 1
3 122-24705 TANK COVER MbAxeh 2U% 7% 1
4 58-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TAEFEYT 9/64-40 1=5 1
b 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PTH . M A% e Tz kb b AEE Y 1
B 122-25009 FELT N bi%ed Tohd 1
7 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK Yy 0.15
8 SS-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 LIV 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
g BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HGSE, GREEN TLRk-2 7Y 0.02
10 $5-4110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1,=9 FATEY" 11/64-40 1.=9 1
11 121-38400 PRESSER MAET2AE 38X 1
12 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASH. MAMRSY 43 1
13 121-38301 FELT HURS @ ES 13 1
14 TA-0950806-R0O  RUBBER PLUG | 4] 1
15 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 TEFETHTE 3.TXTAL 1

— 24 —




14, LUBRICATION MECHANIS¥ COMPONENTS

0 8 A R

— 25 —



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

118-43208
121-29706
R0-2182401-00
TA-0290301-H0
SS-7121610-5P

DESCRIPTION

CARTRIDGE FILTER
FILTER GUIDE

RUBBER RING

PLUG 2.9X3.2X3

SCREY 3/16-28 1,=15.5

BP9 7448
TANE=F" AL

UM

Py D=2.9X3.2 L=3
RARIFY 3/16-28 |=15

D

S0-1110451-KZ
SU-1150451-M2

CONNECTING SCREW
CONNECTIRG SCREVW

N AT PRy
FL~T7 T IRIT

BT-0500300-EG  OIL TUBE F2-7° 0
101-26303 OIL TUBE HOLDER LEE VAN A

BT-0500300-E4A _ 0IL TUBE 9iayfa-7~ 0,
BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE glbRvFa-77 0

SQ-0000451-MZ
SQ-1150441-8D

CONNECTING SCREW
CONNECTING SCREW

PSS VAN O P
ISR L E

e e N .
Pk TN et b b B i et ek B = DO RS DN BD S BO R PN e
et Nt et N’ Forwet S et

S0-1150454-5D  CONNECTING SCREW N ATV EY”

122-18152 QIL PTIPE ASH, ¥a4an® 477 A3

121-29102 WORM RSN

121-29250 0IL PUMP ASM. FaaRO VT 24Ty

SQ-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW LSV VT E S
18 SS5-4110615-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAT 2T
20 NS-6110310-SP NOT 11/684-40 ooty 131/64-40
21 121-29300 CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET Ba=h FILYPTF BRI
22 118-41707 WORM GEAR DF-AANT AT
23 $S-8110410-TF  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 by 11/64-40 L=3.5
24 118-41806 GEAR PUMP SHAFT, LARGE $TYRCUICITY 24
25 118-40303 OIL . PUMP PINION 1°y7°38 ooy {(2)
26 121-29201 BIL POMP Fadaf® vy 44 {1
27 118-40402 GEAR PUMP SHAFT £ ¥RV Yy Ya- 1)
28 118-43406 COVER ROWI° 9998 (1)
29 35-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 3%y §/64-40 L=6 (3)
30 S$5-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 1,=20.5 gYhoE 4k 15/64-28 A
31 YP-0651056-SH WASHER 6.5X11X1 it 5.5X11X%1 2
32 121-30100 0IL GAUGE AN =Y H
33 121-30209 RUBBER PACKING AR =3 A% iy 1-
34 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FATFYT 3/16-28 L=6 2
35 121-29607 QJLING EXIT SUPPORT: a9~ F #31 1
36 NS-6110310-SP  NUT .11/64-40 oYy 11/64-40 1
37 S0-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW PSR VARV L E S 1
38 121-29854 FLOAT ASM. 9% 43 1
39 121-29904 0IL GAUGE BAR WYy FTY (1)
40 121-30001 FLOAT SUPPORT - ENWL LN (1
41 121-29805 FLOAT %2 (1)
42 S5-4150715-SPF SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FATRY 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 121-30803 0IL FELT AIR-N ~%292 T b} 1
44 121-30704 FELT HOLDER BIR-N"~F2927chb YT 1
45 SS-T0603106-SP SCREW 3/32-58 1.=3 TRESRYT 3/32-56_1.=3 1
48 CQR-2020000-00 OIL WICcK 3y 0.1
47 58-8120410-SP  SCREW bRy 1
48 121-30308 OILING PIN N %ag2k®Y 1
49 121-30407 OIL FELT N Fa8z2E®y Tokb 1
50 TA-0400301-M0 PLUG D=4X4.5.1.=3 PAry D=4X¥4.5 L=3 1
51 121-30506 OILING PIN DIA~A® %22 E°Y 1
52 121-30605 OIL FELT OLA-A° ~%292L°Y To4b 1
53 TA-0400301-MC PLUG D=4¥4.5 L=3 FAky D=4X4.5 L=3 1
54 S5-6121020-SP  SCREY 3/16-28 L= 9.5 L5y~ 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

— 26 —




15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
s ERT— 7 IVBR

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Eoy A 4 Gty
1 122-21602 TABLE (SEMI-SUNKEN) TN (RYYT avY%) 1
2 115-71601 BOLT A B4R R A 4
3 119-68609 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) FIYATV2-b 9L (39VTa-) 1
4 119-60002 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE,LOVER (BENCH) FIVRT D2k % (BT M) 1
5 SK~2351600-SC _SCREW WASTE RTFEDFS” 3
6 WP-0370316-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 EFETETR 3.7X8X0.3 4
7 122-21300 COOLING FAN CASE Va7 F-2 1
8 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION M A 4
9 122-21750 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASHM. Fh-A A3 1

10 ¥P-1102016-SC  WASHER 11X21%2 LI 3 11X21X2 4
11 W5-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 ATEFTETF 10X18X2.5 4
12 NS-5240630-SH  NUT 3/8-18 nyhy ek 3/8-18 4
13 111-55108 DRAVER X2 Y 1
14 111-55207 DRAVER SUPPORT L¥2TY $9r 2
15 SK-3311500-8C  ¥W00D SCREW D=3.1 1.=15 2AEPEY”  D=3.1 L=15 6
16 }8204-555-D0C  DRAWER STOPPER EFETIRbYAS - : 1
17 $5-6090630-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L7¥yT 9/64-40 L=6 4

— 27 —




16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RIMLEEBIR

_REF.HO NOTE "PART NO. DESCRLIPTIOHN SRR S Qty

1 119-57750 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASK. {2700+ (73) 1

2 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AFEPT R 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

3 B3302-704-LCB  THREAD GUIDE ASM. AF2F9FT B 43 (2)

4 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE FINE (4)

5 B3318-704-100~4 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AbRFAFT IABEY {(4)

8 SM-60B81610-SC  SCREW MG L=16 £522Y" HB L=15 (4)

7 111-84108 3POGL REST ROD RUBBER CAP ARRFETY ka2t h (1)

8 1319-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 18258 (Y1) 1)

9 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ALEFRT -5 F {1

_19 SH-4051406-SE__ SCREW _M5%0.8 L=14 FAT22Y" M5X0.8 1.=14 (2)

11 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 DIy M5X0.8 132 (2)

12 B3309-704~-0A0  THREAD GUIDE ARK ASM. AT ARPUIA 95T B3 (1

13 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 1PRF AFPYTS IR N

14 $5-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 REFFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)

_15 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM £M2F AbPUT4 9T (1)

16 83304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER ARPUTAITS RART - (1}

17 SH-6053000~8SE  SCREW M5X¥0.8 L=30 E323¥" M5X0.8 30 {1)

18 NHM-6050001-SE  RUT M5X0.8 nyEyFYE M5X0.8 132 (1

19 119-57404 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER APEFRTY (V%) (D

20 111~84009 SPOOL- RETAINER 1b3% TLET {4}

21 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN PISZ ULy b {4

22 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION ISzl {4)

23 111-83902 SPOOL REST {F2% AFET3 (4)

24 111-83803 THREAD GUIDE 4+2595" B (2)
25 WS~0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AEETETR S,

26 NH-6050001~SE  NUT ¥5X0.8 E973YE M5X0.8 192 {4)

27 B3317-704-000 NUT (15 ARETET- APV (2)

28 ¥P-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.8 L3 17X30X2.8 (2)

29 HAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE a-F" 27N (3)

— 28 —




17. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
R 31 A S i BE R

REF.HO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION [ S § 0ty
1 B1515-804-000-A PRESSER SPRING L AR 1
2 #01  85-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 FAEIT 1/8-44 1,=3.2 1
3 #02  $S-8080322-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 FAxZT 1/8-44 L=3.2 2
4 . B9112-8304-000  SPANHNER NURRSE R VA § 1
5 BO135-123-0B0  SILICON OTL LUBRICANT ASM. (30 12lva-% (30CC) 1

'8 : 118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILTARY PLATE TILRI" 4% 1
7 $85-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=6 1
8 122-26155 CLOTH BASE ASM. 218254 93 1
9 122-26163 CLOTH BASE ASM. 2T B3 (1)

10 12226304 _FITTING PLATE A 21874 pY9E42 A (1)

11 122-26403 FITTING PLATE B 214 MYYT42 B (1)

12 122-26502 CLOTH BASE SPRING RIRT4RT R (1)

13 118-06304 PLUG MAETR {(n

NS-6110310~SP NUT 11/64-40 a2 T9E 11/64-40 (1)

Jgﬁ__fhjﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁwﬂﬁw_iw_amw 28 (2)

16 S8-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 E7%3" 11/64-40 L=16 (13

17 S5-7110840-8P SCREVW 11/64-40 L.=7.8 _ ThEFRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (2}

13 S$S-7090540-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=5 Zh5EYT 9/64-40 L=h (2}

19 S8-7150910- TP SCREW 2hEFEY 15/64-28 1.=9 (2)

[ IR NS 3 [
21 WZ- 0800302 KO WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 IR % 8.5X12.5%0.3 1
Nete ( ¥EEC )#01....FOR SP151,SP161 SP151,5P161 M
. #02....FOR SP172 SP172 B

— 29 _




18. SUBCLASSES
HF7 T A

(1) SP1615BGOM0O32 (2) SP1645800M048C (3) SP1615900M032C

REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Qty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE 4% 1
2 R4200-KOF-DOO  THRQAT PLATE M43 1
3 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D FIL-A 93" D 1
4 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASH. 3159279 1
2 B1509-804-C0A  STITCH TONGUE fEAATYE 4 (1)
B 118-20701 FINGER GUARD LT -FT (1)
1 R4300-KOD-EO0  THROAT PLATE VRS 1
8 #01  R4300-KOD-E0A  THROAT PLATE DR 1
9 122-352086 MAIN FEED DOG Y2 PPN 1

10 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG i vi LS 1

11 #01  122-38200 AUXILTARY FEED DBOG F9”at T 1

12 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D BIL-A° -5 D 1

13 122-20406 LOVER ENIFE Vi 1
Note ( FEEC d#01...... PO1/001 EXCHANGING PARTS PO1/001 XA S

#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040.
FEHUAOBB&EE, SPIS1SS00M040 X HBET T,

— 30 —




(4) SP1615S9S00M040C

(5) SP16159800M048C

REF.NO HOTE PART HNO. DESCRIPTION SR Gty
1 R4300-KOE-EGO  THROAT PLATE RURS: 1
2 #01 ° R4300-KOE-EOCA  THROAT PLATE HUE S 1
3 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG VIR U 1
4 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 AT 1
5 122-14607 ‘UPPER LOOPER _ARM D AIN-N° 97" ] 1
8 #01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 2T 2k pyn® 1
7 R4300-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE M2 1
8 #02  R4300-KOF-EOA  THROAT PLATE SURE 1
9 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG ¥r YN 1
10 122-36709 BIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 A9 1
11 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG AYTatyn” 1
12 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASH. THELFYI™ Y 1
13 B1509-804-C0A  STITCH TONGUE AR2ATYET A (1

.14 118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2ETHT R (1)
15 122-03709 MAIN_SHAFT EwA) 1
16 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER DIA-AT - 1
17 118-93609 GAUGE IR HTARTHET T 1
18 121-45108 STOPPER B-A® -y b 7Lk 2
19 122-14607 UPPER LOOPER ARM D JIN=A" =55 D 1

Note ( #¥i0 2401
#02

...... P02/001 EXCHANGING PARTS
...... P03/001 EXCHANGING PARTS

P02/001 ZIRER G
PO3/001 ZCIRERG

*ALL PARTS ROT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1615800M040

- EREHMA 0BG,

— 31 —

SP1613800M040 & #Hijlt© ¥,




(6} SP151H8AAMO32

(7) SP151HBAAMO40

REF.HO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOR | ty
1 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE VRS 1
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER HLHF A=A~ 1

-3 MDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 M DCX27 #9 1
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE T4 _ 1
5 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. LA E LMV E 1
6 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. T8I 43 1
7 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE Ah2ATY R4 (1)
8 118-20701 FINGER GHARD M S (1)
9 35-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E5%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1

10 122-47508 IPPER LOQPER 9INFT A=A 1
11 KPC-270B30900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 M ODCX2T7 #9 1
12 118-45906 -UPPER KNIFE IAR 1
13 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. AFPUIANT VY 1
14 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. E i AR 1
12 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE A 2ATY 2" {1
16 118-207¢1 FINGER GUARD TP~ (1)
17 $5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E93YT 8/64-40 L.=6 1

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040.
LA OB, SPIBISS00M040 P HEBFT T .

~- 32 -




(8) SP161HBAAMO32 (9) SP161HBAAMO 40

REF.HD HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION L dty

1 R4200-K0D-D00  THROAT PLATE nNJAR . 1
2 MDC-270B0900 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 »M DCX27 ®9 1
3 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE AR 1
4 - 121-80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. ARPUTART SR 1
b 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1¥1 93 i
6 118-74807 STITCH TGNGUE AFAATY R4 {1
7 118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2T ~RT (1)
3 MDC-27¢B0900 REEDLE DCX27 #9 M DCX27 49 1
9 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE YIAR 1
10 121-80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. LFPUFANT VIS 1
11 119-62161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I 3 1
12 118-74307 STITCH TONGUE AP2ATY T (1)
13 118-20701 FINGER GUARD A N (1)

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040.
LEUA OIS X, SP161S800M040 2 AT T,




(10) SP1725800MAAC (14) SP1725B00MACC

8
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - © Oty
1 R4205-K0B-D0O  THROAT PLATE nNp{R 1
2 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG 2. PPN 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 HruaT 1
4 122-30561 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AFIrYaTY 1
) 118-74203 STITCH TORGIE {FZATYE" 4 (13
] 118-20701 FINGER GUARD ETHT- (1)
7 R4200-KOD-DOO  THROAT PLATE DR 1
"8 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG Y2 XHYAT 1
9 122-386600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 AT 1

$ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900KADC.
ERUANOMEE. SP1725900HADC 2 # AT T .

— 34 —




(12) SP172SB00OMADC {13) SP1725900MACC

2
3
REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S T Qty
1 R4205-KOE-DOO0  THROAT PLATE LUR 1
2 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG Y2 tHUAT 1
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG T2 ARUNT 1
4 R4305-KOD-EQC  THROAT PLATE HURE 1
B #01  R4305-KOD-EOA  THROAT PLATE N4 1
6 #01  122-38200 AUXILTARY FEED DOG R g In” 1

Note ( @E3C )#01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS PO4/G01 ZTHREB S

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC.
EREUA OABFEIT ., SP172S900MADC » @ =¥,

- 35 —




{14) SP1725300MAEC

(15) SP1725SB00MBDC

{16) SP172590C0MBDC

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Oty
1 R4305-KOF-EO0  THROAT PLATE HUESS 1
2 #01  R4305-KOF-EQA  THROAT PLATE LU 1
3 #01  122-~38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG RO ad AT 1
4 R4206-KOE-DOG  THROAT PLATE LU 1
8 122-35107 HAIH FEED DOG Ja AN 1
6 122-36600 " DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG T AT 1
7 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ZRUATUAY TR 1
8 R4306-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE A3 1
9 - #02  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE - MAR 1

10 #02  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG VAR E WU 1
11 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, Z2-NEEDLE ZEZATYAIRT 1

Note ( §EE )#01....P06/001 EXCHANGING PARTS
#02....PO7/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS

POG/Q01 22 {4 8B
PO7/001 78 #4855

*ALL PARTS HOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP1725900MADC.

- 36 —

EEEA 0B EIE. SPL72S000MADC kBT T,




(17) SP17259C0HAC

(18) SP1725800HAD

(19) SP1725900HAE

REF.NO HNOTE PART XO. DESCRIPTION oy A A Qty
1 R4305-KOD-E00  THROAT PLATE RS 1
2 #01  R4305-KOD-EOA  THROAT PLATE LUEY: 1
3 122-03709 HAIN SHAFT J237Y 1
4 #¥01  122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG SV EEE S L 1
5 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER A% it N 1
] 118-93609 GAUGE YIN-N° HTARTREE FT-T 1
7 121-45108 STOPPER RS T ] P A 2
] #02  R4305-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE VRS 1
9 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT PER 1

10 #02_ 122-38200 AGXILIARY FEED DOG FFTadhIn” 1
11 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER : JIN-N - 1
12 118-93609 GAUGE FIR-AT AR FT-YT 1
13 121-45108 STOPPER RS P AT A 2
14 R4305-KOF-E00  THROAT PLATE LUE S 1
15 #03 RA305-KOF-EQA_ THROAT PLATE MR 1
16 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT VEr A 1
17 #03  122-38200 AUXTLIARY FEED DOG KV gt 1
18 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER FLN=H" - 1
19 118-93609 GAUGE SIN-A° HTLETERL FT-YT 1
20 121-45108 - 'STOPPER LA RS 2 A T A 2
Note ( #E&Z )#01....P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P04/Q01 3Zi% R m
#02....P05/001 EXCHANGING PARTS P05/001 ZZiEBm
#03....P06/001 EXCHANGING PARTS POG/001 3245 & ay
#ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172SQ00WADC,

ERUAOB@E,

SP172S900MADC & it T3,

- 37 -




(20) SP172S900HBD {21) SP1725900HBE

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 R4306-KOE-E00  THROAT PLATE M4 1
2 #01  R4306-KOE-EOA  THROAT PLATE _ N2 1
3 122-03709 MAIN SHAFT VPR A 1
4 121-49209 REED